
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Pensions Board
25 September 2018

Time 2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Pensions

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre – Civic Centre, St Peter’s Square, 
Wolverhampton, WV1 1SH

Membership
Employer Representatives Member Representatives
Jan Britton
Jacqueline Carman
Paul Johnson
Joe McCormick
Councillor Phil Page
Mike Sutton 

Sharon Campion (Unison)
Steve Carter (GMB)
Councillor Hazel Malcolm
Lee Nash (Unite)
Paul Sayers (UCATT)
Adrian Turner (Unison)

Quorum for this meeting is seven 

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Dereck Francis
Tel/Email dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 01902 555835
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Election of Chair 

2 Election of Vice-Chair 

3 Apologies for absence 

4 Declarations of interests 

5 Minutes of previous meetings (Pages 5 - 16)
[For approval]

6 Annual Governance Report 2018 (Pages 17 - 44)
[To receive an update on the work by the Fund in relation to its governance 
throughout 2017/2018 and preparation for 2018/2019]

7 Policy Review Update 2018 (Pages 45 - 80)
[To receive an overview of the Fund’s statutory and good practice policies for the 
year 2018/2019]

8 Data Quality and Employer Performance (Pages 81 - 86)
[To provide an update on progress made by the Fund in the area of data quality 
and on the plans to make further improvements to scheme record keeping]

9 Annual Report and Accounts 2017/2018 (Pages 87 - 92)
[To receive an update on the preparation, approval and audit of the Statement of 
Accounts and the Annual Report for the year ending 31 March 2018 and the latter’s 
publication on the Fund’s website]

10 LGPS Central Update (Pages 93 - 98)
[To receive the update on LGPS Central progress]

PAPERS PRESENTED TO NOTE FROM THE 3 JULY 2018 MEETING

11 Regulatory Update 2018 (Pages 99 - 104)
[To receive regulatory updates and guidance from national bodies and to outline 
the steps taken by the Fund to ensure its compliance]

12 Internal Audit Plan 2018/2019 (Pages 105 - 126)
[To provide the outline work programme for internal audit for 2018/ 2019 and also 
the outcome of the work programme from 2017/2018]

13 Pensions Administration Strategy 2018 (Pages 127 - 156)
[To note the revised Pension Administration Strategy]



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

14 Pensions Administration Report (Pages 157 - 168)
[To receive the report on work undertaken by the pensions administration service 
during the period 1 January to the end of May 2018 for both the Main Fund and the 
WMITA Fund]

15 Customer Engagement Update (Pages 169 - 184)
[To provide an update on the work of the Fund on customer engagement and 
associated service delivery]



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Pensions Board
Minutes - 23 January 2018

Attendance

Members of the Pensions Board

Employer representatives
Paul Johnson
Caroline Jones
Joe McCormick
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE 
Mike Sutton (Chair)

Member representatives
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Annette King (Vice-Chair)
Adrian Turner

Employees
Rachel Brothwood Director of Pensions - West Midlands Pension
[...]
 appropriately skilled resource The Fund expected a lot of support 
and engagement from LGPS Central in terms of future training events for all Partner 
Funds.

Resolved:
That the progress to date with the implementation of LGPS Central in 
response to Government legislation requiring LGPS Funds to pool 
investments be noted.

Page 10



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Pensions Board
Minutes - 3 July 2018

Attendance

Members of the Pensions Board

Employer representatives
Jacqueline Carman
Paul Johnson

Member representatives
Sharon Campion
Steve Carter
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Adrian Turner

Employees
Rachel Brothwood Director of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund
Jill Davys Assistant Director - Investments and Finance - West Midlands 

Pension Fund
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer - City of Wolverhampton Council
Amanda McDonald Client lead Auditor - City of Wolverhampton Council
Holly Slater Governance Officer - West Midlands Pension Fund
Simon Taylor Head of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Election of Chair
Dereck Francis, Democratic Services Officer reported that the meeting was 
inquorate. The election of a Chair for the Board for 2018/2019 was therefore not 
discussed.

The Democratic Services Officer explained that an option available was for the Board 
to have an informal discussion on the items on the agenda.  Any recommendations 
arising from the discussion could be ratified at the next meeting of the Board. The 
Board agreed to continue on that basis. 

The Democratic Services Officer then invited the Board to nominate a member from 
amongst those present to Chair the informal meeting; or agree for an officer to take 
them through the agenda.  With the endorsement of the Board, Rachel Brothwood, 
Director of Pensions chaired the informal meeting.

Page 11



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Board members present noted that it was a requirement of the role to be available for 
meetings and 
[...]
the Scheme Advisory Board had 
commented on. In response to the comments about attendance at meetings, the 
Director reported that this was the first occasion since the establishment of the Board 
in 2015 that a meeting was inquorate.  Page 13



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Board members noted that increasing meeting frequency could further impact on 
attendance rates and the that attendance requirements and meeting quorum needed 
to be considered in the context of the size of the Board.

Steve Carter observed that if a member were to resign and there was a delay in 
securing a replacement, the delay could also affect to ability of the Board to be 
quorate for any intervening meetings. The Director of Pensions acknowledged the 
point and confirmed that the recruitment process to seek a replacement Board 
member would be conducted mid-year. She agreed to undertake a wider review of 
meeting and training arrangements to inform a revised Terms of Reference, better 
placed to meets the requirements of the Board.

Resolved:
1. That the Board promote the Fund’s Customer Engagement Strategy amongst 

their representative groups. 
2. That the Terms of Reference for the Pensions Board for the 2018/2019 year 

be reviewed in more detail and presented to the next meeting for approval.
3. That the actions taken by the Fund to review the Policies in line with the 

Annual Review Plan be noted.
4. That the Fund’s new Customer Engagement Strategy be noted.

10 Regulatory Update 2018
Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions presented the report on regulatory updates 
and guidance from national bodies and on the steps taken by the Fund to ensure its 
compliance.  

Jacqueline Carman referred to the update on the review of academies and 
contributions to the Local Government Pension Scheme from the employers of 
services that have moved out of local authority control.  She reported that she would 
be concerned if academies/employers of former local authority run services were 
looking 
[...]
k programme for internal audit work during 2018/2019 
and on the outcome of work on the programme from the previous year.  Based on 
the implementation by the Fund’s management of recommendations made and the 
assurance made available to the Fund by other providers as well as directly by 
Internal Audit, the Client Lead Auditor was able to provide reasonable assurance that 
the during 2017/2018 the Fund had adequate and effective governance, risk 
management and internal control processes.

Jacqueline Carman asked about the process in place for tracking implementation of 
the internal audit recommendations. The Client Lead Auditor reported that for every 
Internal Audit report, the recommendations and action plan were agreed with the 
management from the audited service area. A copy of the recommendations and 
action plans are forward to the Council’s Internal Audit Services who maintained a 
tracker.  Audit Services also carried out a follow up visit to confirm that all actions 
had been implemented.  Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions added that the 
Fund’s Management Team also tracked implementation of the recommendations and 
reviewed them periodically.

Paul Johnson asked whether the Fund had an Audit Committee who could consider 
severe recommendations from internal audit work. The Client Lead Auditor reported 
that the Annual Audit Report was presented to the Pensions Committee. It could also 
be submitted to the City Council’s Audit and Risk Committee. The Director of 
Pensions added that Claire Nye, the Fund’s s151 Officer would also receive a copy 
of the audit report.
 
The Client Lead Auditor placed on record her thanks to the Fund’s staff for their help 
during the internal audit process. 

Resolved:
1. That the internal audit plan for 2018/2019 be noted.
2. That the internal audit annual report for 2017/2018 be noted.

12 Pensions Administration Strategy 2018
Simon Taylor, Head of Pensions presented the report on revisions made to the 
Pension Administration Strategy (PAS) and the publication of an associated 
Employer Engagement Roadmap, as approved by Pensions Committee on 20 June 
2018.  The revised strategy would be implemented from July 2018.

Sharon Campion commented that the charge of £100 per occasion for failure to 
make payment of future service contributions on time was low for a large sized 
scheme employer and would make no difference to them, whereas, it might make the 
difference to a small sized scheme employer.  The Head of Pensions reported that 
the charges the Fund could levy, as set out in the PAS, were primarily for non-
payment of contributions and timeliness and accuracy of data.  These charges were 
essentially based on the administration time required to correct issues as a result of 
the poor performance.  Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions also reported that Page 15



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

the Fund would prefer to see improvement in the timeliness and accuracy of data but 
there was a limit to how much charges could be levied under the current regulations.  
The charging structure had been amended to tailor to size of employer in areas, 
where the workload implications were greater for larger employers.  The charges 
could only reflect the additional costs associated with the administration of the 
scheme incurred as a result of the poor level of performance by a scheme employer.

Resolved:
That the revised draft Pension Administration Strategy be noted.

13 Pensions Administration Report
Simon Taylor, Head of Pensions presented the report on the work undertaken by the 
pensions administration service during the period 1 January to 31 May 2018 for both 
the Main Fund and the West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority Fund.

Resolved:
That the pensions administration activity for both the West Midlands Pension 
Fund (the Main Fund) and the West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority 
Fund (the WMITA Fund) be noted.

14 Data Quality and Employer Performance
Simon Taylor, Head of Pensions presented the report on the work of the Fund in the 
area of data quality and to provide assurance on the action the Fund is taking with 
employers to improve scheme record keeping and enable the issue of benefit 
information to members. 

Resolved:
1. That the implementation of monthly submissions as business as usual be 

noted
2. That the quality of data held by the Fund and the comparison on quality for the 

2016/17 and 2018/19 year be noted. 
3. That the performance of employers in the area of data quality be noted
4. That the revised Data Improvement Plan and preparations for 2018 Annual 

Benefit Statements be noted.

15 Customer Engagement Update
Simon Taylor, Head of Pensions presented the update report of the Fund’s customer 
engagement activity to date, in line with its Customer Engagement Strategy.

Resolved:
1. That the engagement activity to date and plans for future engagement on the 

horizon be noted.
2. The announcement made by Prudential and the associated review of service 

be noted.

Page 16



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendation for approval:

The Board is recommended to: 

1. Approve its Terms of Reference for the 2018/19 year.

Recommendations for noting:

The Board is asked to note:

1. The Fund’s risk register and the mitigations in place to manage risk at the Fund
2. The proposed training throughout the year with reference to the knowledge and skills 

framework 
3. The progress of the Fund in delivering benefit statements to members
4. The feedback analysis from the Fund’s Customer Engagement Strategy. 

Pensions Board
25 September 2018

Report title Annual Governance Report 2018 

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable 
employee(s)

Rachel Howe 
Tel
Email

Head of Governance and Corporate Services 
01902 552091
Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Rachel Brothwood
Tel
Email 

Director of Pensions
01902 551715
Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.g
[...]
lank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendations for noting:

The Board is asked to note:

1. The implementation of monthly submissions as business as usual
2. The quality of data held by the Fund and the comparison on quality for the 2016/17 and 

2018/19 year. 
3. The performance of employers in the area of data quality
4. Changes made to maximise production of 2018 Annual Benefit Statements 

Pensions Board
25 September 2018 

Report title Data Quality and Employer Performance 

Originating service Pension Services 

Accountable employee(s) Rachel Howe 
Tel
Email

Head of Governance and Corporate Services 
01902 552091
Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Rachel Brothwood
Tel
Email 

Director of Pensions 
01902 551715
Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Page 81

Agenda Item No: 8

mailto:Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.Brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide an update to Pensions Board on the work of the Fund in the area of data 
quality and to provide assurance on the action the Fund is taking with employers to 
improve scheme record keeping and enable issue of benefit information to members. 

2.0 Background

2.1 All Local Government Pension Schemes collect and hold records about scheme 
members’ identities, personal data, pay and their time in the scheme in order to calculate 
and pay out pension benefits. 

2.2 Record keeping is a vital part of running a scheme and failure to maintain complete and 
accurate records means the Fund is at risk of failing to meet its legal obligations. 
Crucially, it can affect the Fund’s ability to complete basic functions such as paying 
members the right amount at the right time and issuing annual benefit statements as 
required under the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations. 

3.0 Monthly Submissions 

3.1 Following the introduction of monthly submissions in April 2017 (
[...]
ft blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendation for action or decision:

The Board is recommended to note:

1. The Statement of Accounts for West Midlands Pension Fund (WMPF) for the year ending 
31 March 2018 was audited and completed by 31 July 2018.

2. The draft Annual Report & Accounts for WMPF were considered by Pensions Committee 
on 5 September and are now subject to audit by the Fund’s external auditors, Grant 
Thornton.  

3. The accounts for the West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority (ITA) for the year 
ending 31 March 2018 were audited and completed on 20 July 2018.

Pensions Board
25 September 2018

Report title Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18

Originating service Pension Services

Accountable employee(s) Darshan Singh
Tel
Email

Head of Finance
01902 555768
darshan.singh@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Rachel Brothwood     
Tel                              

Email                         

Director of Pensions
01902 551715
rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Page 87

Agenda Item No: 9

mailto:darshan.singh@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Board on the preparation, approval and audit 
of the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Report for the year ending 31 March 2018 
and the latter’s publication on the Fund’s website.

2.0 Background

2.1 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) funds are required by law to produce a 
Statement of Accounts and an Annual Report. These must be subject to external audit and 
published no later than 31 July (accounts) and 1 December (annual report) respectively.

2.2 In preparing their Annual Report and accounts, Funds must have regard to proper practice 
and to any guidance which has the effective standing of ‘statutory guidance’. These are:
 for the Statement of Accounts, ‘The Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Pensions Board
Minutes - 25 September 2018

Attendance

Members of the Pensions Board

Employer representatives
Jan Britton
Jaqueline Carman
Paul Johnson
Joe McCormick

Employee representatives
Sharon Campion
Steve Carter
Councillor Hazel Malcolm
Adrian Turner

Employees
Rachel Brothwood Director of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund
Jill Davys Assistant Director - Investments and Finance - West Midlands 

Pension Fund
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer  - City of Wolverhampton Council
Rachel Howe Head of Governance and Corporate Services - West 

Midlands Pension Fund
Amy Regler Head of Operations - West Midlands Pension Fund
Holly Slater Governance Officer - West Midlands Pension Fund

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Election of Chair
Resolved:

That Sharon Campion be elected Chair of the Board for the remainder of the 
2018/2019 municipal year.

2 Election of Vice-Chair
Resolved:

That Joe McCormick be elected Vice-Chair of the Board for the remainder of 
the 2018/2019 municipal year.

3 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Phil Page and Mike 
Sutton.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Board was also informed that Lee Nash had resigned from the Board.  Officers 
were currently going through the process of seeking the nomination of a replacement 
representative from the Trade Union, Unite.  Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions 
proposed that once the nomination was received, rather than wait until the next 
meeting of the Board in January 2019, the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Board would 
be asked to approve the nomination via email.

4 Declarations of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

5 Minutes of previous meetings
Resolved:

1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.

2. That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018 be noted.

6 Matters Arising
With reference to minute 9 of the meeting on 3 July 2018 (Policy Review Update 
2018), particularly the discussion around membership of the Board, and attendance 
at meetings and training sessions, Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions reported 
that the Fund had written to one member, Paul Sayers.  A response was awaited.

Adrian Turner asked whether the Board could be provided with a list of Board 
Member attendance at meetings and training sessions over the last 12 months. The 
Director of Pensions confirmed that the Fund maintained that information and it 
would be included in the papers for future meetings to the Board.

7 Annual Governance Report 2018
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented the report on 
the work undertaken by the Fund in relation to its governance throughout the 
2017/2018 year and preparation for 2018/2019 year.

Referring to the Board’s proposed terms of reference, particularly the paragraph on 
membership, discussion was had on the membership of the Board in relation to 
elected Councillors. In answer to a question, Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions 
confirmed that membership of other Local Pensions Boards across the LGPS had 
elected Councillors from the Administering Authority and that the regulations 
governing the membership of Local Pension Boards permit, with appointment as 
employer or member representative, elected councillors to take up seats on the 
Board.  

Steve Carter asked whether the Fund had contacted organisations outside of local 
authorities to gauge their interest in becoming members of the Board and whether 
there were external organisations represented on the Board. The Director of 
Pensions advised that the Fund had not opened up the membership of the Board to 
the wider employee side as member representatives were appointed via the Trade 
Unions.  It had however, sought and secured representatives from the employer side 
outside the local authority. Jaqueline Carman (university representative) and Joe 
McCormick (academy representative), both present, were two examples of employer 
representatives who had responded to the open invitation.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Chair asked for clarification on, if the Board’s terms of reference previously 
included elected councillors could the Board now review that position. The Director of 
Pensions reported that officers had considered discussion at previous meetings and 
put forward draft terms of reference for review and approval.   Changes had been 
made to the terms of reference relating to frequency of meetings, the quorum, 
nominations to the Board. The changes would contribute to the effective functioning 
of the Board going forward.

At the end of the discussion and with no other views being expressed, the Chair 
suggested that the Board note the comments raised in relation to membership and 
requested officers write out again with the findings of their review of elected 
councillors on pensions boards and the position elsewhere in the country. Councillor 
Hazel Malcolm asked that the expectations of elected councillors on the Board also 
be clarified in the note.

Referring to the proposed increase in the frequency of Board meetings from two to 
four times per year as set out in the draft terms of reference, the Director of Pensions 
reported that the next meeting of the Board was set for 22 January 2019. A further 
meeting would be scheduled on the date to be confirmed in April 2019.  Thereafter 
four quarterly meetings would be scheduled during a year. The meetings would be 
scheduled to follow meetings of the Pensions Committee.

Resolved:
1. That the Terms of Reference for the 2018/19 year be approved.
2. That the Fund’s risk register and the mitigations in place to manage risk at the 

Fund be noted.
3. That the proposed training throughout the year with reference to the 

knowledge and skills framework be noted 
4. That the progress of the Fund in delivering benefit statements to members be 

noted.
5. That the feedback analysis from the Fund’s Customer Engagement Strategy 

be noted. 

8 Policy Review Update 2018
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented the report on 
an overview of the Fund’s statutory duty and good practice policies.  The Pension 
Committee adopted the policies for the year 2018/2019.

Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions informed the Board that the Pension Fund 
had noted an increase in activity for responsible investment information responses. 
The Fund was regularly contacted for information relating to its investment decisions. 
The Fund dealt with these requests on a daily basis. The Director invited Board 
members to reach out to the Fund if contacted by the public or organisations in this 
way.  The Fund’s officers who could assist them with their response or direct them 
and the inquirers to the Fund’s various policies in response to the enquiry.

Resolved:
1. That the Board promote the Fund’s Customer Engagement Strategy amongst 

their representative groups. 
2. The actions taken by the Fund to review the Policies in line with the Annual 

Review Plan be noted.
3. The Fund’s updated Customer Engagement Strategy and Responsible 

Investment Framework be noted.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

9 Data Quality and Employer Performance
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented the update 
report on the work of the Fund in the area of data quality and to provide assurance 
on the action the Fund was taking with employers to improve scheme record keeping 
and enable issue of benefit information to members. 

The Board discussed the performance on the production of 2018 Annual Benefit 
Statements and the rolling benefit statement project that had been implemented by 
the Fund to maximise the delivery of the 2018 annual benefit statement.  The Board 
noted that the Fund had self-reported to The Pensions Regulator on the issuance of 
its active member benefit statements by 31 August 2017 and would be self-reporting 
for the late issue of the 2018 statement.  The Board asked a number of questions on 
how the situation arose and the plans to address performance. In response to 
questions the Board was informed that the transition to the monthly submission 
process was a 2-year programme which required a number of system changes both 
at the Fund and with employers. The Fund acknowledged that time was needed to 
embed the changes to the system and the Fund was working with the software 
provider to further develop the process. 

Over 600 employers had now converted to the new process, with the Fund managing 
a combination of annual and monthly returns to enable delivery of benefit statements 
in the first year. 
 
Regarding employer performance against data quality, the Chair also asked why so 
many scheme employers were not informing the Fund when their employees were 
considering retiring. The Head of Governance and Corporate Services reported that 
it was a question of timeliness of the notification to ensure that the Fund was able to 
provide scheme members with the information they need at the time they need it 
rather than a failure to notify the Fund. In response to Adrian Turner the Head of 
Governance confirmed that employer performance would be discussed at the Annual 
General Meeting in November 2018.

Resolved:
1. That the implementation of monthly submissions as business as usual be 

noted.
2. That the quality of data held by the Fund and the comparison on quality for the 

2016/17 and 2018/19 year be noted. 
3. That the performance of employers in the area of data quality be noted.
4. That the Changes made to maximise production of 2018 Annual Benefit 

Statements be noted.

10 Annual Report and Accounts 2017/2018
Jill Davys, Assistant Director, Investments and Finance presented the report on the 
preparation, approval and audit of the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Report 
for the year ending 31 March 2018 and the latter’s publication on the Fund’s website. 
The Annual Report was being finalised and would be uploaded to the website once 
external audit completed their review. There had been an earlier closedown timetable 
for the audit of the statement of accounts. The deadline had been achieved but it had 
been a challenging period for the Fund with a complete change of the Finance Team, 
implementation of new processes and systems and the transition of employees and 
assets to LGPS Central during the closedown period. The West Midlands Integrated 
Transport Authority Fund statement of accounts had also been produced and 
received a satisfactory audit.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Jacqueline Carman asked whether the setup costs for LGPS Central were captured 
within the statement of accounts. The Assistant Director reported that it was 
contained within the Investment Management costs.  A separate report on LGPS 
Central was included on the agenda which detailed the setup costs for the Company.

Resolved:
1. That it be noted that the Statement of Accounts for West Midlands Pension 

Fund (WMPF) for the year ending 31 March 2018 was audited and completed 
by 31 July 2018.

2. That it be noted that the draft Annual Report and Accounts for WMPF were 
considered by Pensions Committee on 5 September and the annual report 
was now subject to audit by the Fund’s external auditors, Grant Thornton 

3. That it be noted that the accounts for the West Midlands Integrated Transport 
Authority (ITA) for the year ending 31 March 2018 were audited and 
completed on 20 July 2018.

11 LGPS Central Update
Jill Davys, Assistant Director, Investments and Finance presented an update on the 
ongoing development of LGPS Central Ltd, a jointly owned investment management 
company established by West Midlands Pension Fund and seven partner Funds to 
deliver investment pooling in accordance with the criteria laid down by the Secretary 
of State. In doing so she informed the Board that the, Chief Executive of LGPS 
Central Ltd, Andrew Warwick-Thompson, would be stepping down. The Company’s 
Board would seek a replacement and it was anticipated that the Chief Executive 
would remain in post for roughly six months until they could recruit a replacement.

Councillor Hazel Malcolm commented that six months was a short time to recruit a 
suitable replacement and she asked about the risks from the loss of a senior figure at 
the company. Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions reported that the recruitment 
of a replacement would be the responsibility of the Board of LGPS Central Ltd, but 
Fund officers continue to work closely with the Investment Directors and executive 
team and the team continue to grow. The search for a replacement is expected to 
start shortly and will be focused on taking LGPS Central Ltd forward in the next 
phase of its development.

The Chair referred to the estimated setup costs for LGPS Central and asked whether 
the figure was likely to rise. The Assistant Director - Investments and Finance 
reported that the estimate of £50 million in the initial business case included 
transition costs for the movement of assets from one investment vehicle to another. It 
would therefore vary, dependent upon how and to when assets moved.

Resolved:
That the update on LGPS Central progress be noted

12 Regulatory Update 2018
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance and Corporate Services gave a brief update to 
the report presented to the meeting on 3 July 2018 regarding regulatory updates and 
guidance from national bodies and on the steps taken by the Fund to ensure its 
compliance. LGPS Central had signed up to the cost transparency mark.  On the 
National Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) review of issues around academisation of 
local authority schools, a report from PWC on options for academies would be 
presented to two working groups established by the SAB. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
That the regulatory updates from the Scheme Advisory Board and the 
Pensions Regulator and the work of the Fund to ensure it has effective 
arrangements in place to ensure compliance be noted

13 Internal Audit Plan 2018/2019
The Board received the report presented to the meeting on 3 July 2018 on an outline 
of the work programme for internal audit work during 2018/2019 and on the outcome 
of work on the programme from the previous year.   There was no further update to 
the report.

Resolved:
1. That the internal audit plan for 2018/2019 be noted.
2. That the internal audit annual report for 2017/2018 be noted.

14 Pensions Administration Strategy 2018
Simon Taylor, Head of Pensions presented a brief update to the report considered at 
the meeting on 3 July 2018 on revisions made to the Pension Administration Strategy 
(PAS) and the publication of an associated Employer Engagement Roadmap, as 
approved by Pensions Committee on 20 June 2018.  The update in the strategy 
relating to changes to the charging and re-charging structure was being introduced in 
a targeted manner and was to deal with poor performance and timeliness and 
accuracy of data.  The charges would be kept under review.  He also reported that 
there would be an annual review of the Pensions Administration Strategy.

Resolved:
That the revised draft Pension Administration Strategy be noted.

15 Pensions Administration Report
The Board received the update report presented to the meeting on 3 July 2018 on 
the work undertaken by the pensions administration service during the period 1 
January to 31 May 2018 for both the Main Fund and the West Midlands Integrated 
Transport Authority Fund.  Simon Taylor, Head of Pensions said that there was no 
further update to report. 

Resolved:
That the pensions administration activity for both the West Midlands Pension 
Fund (the Main Fund) and the West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority 
Fund be noted.

16 Customer Engagement Update
Simon Taylor, Head of Pensions presented an update to the report considered at the 
meeting on 3 July 2018 relating to the Fund’s customer engagement activity to date, 
in line with its Customer Engagement Strategy. He gave a flavour of the feedback 
from the employer survey, a detailed report on which would be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Board. He reported that the number of members registered to manage 
their pension benefits on line had increase from 56,920 to circa 66,000; and that the 
Annual General Meeting (AGM) would be held on 13 November 2018 at the Molineux 
Stadium.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions confirmed that the invites for the AGM had 
gone out to all members. Data quality, feedback from the employer survey and areas 
for further development would be discussed.  She hoped that as many of the Board 
could join her at the meeting.

Resolved:
1. That the engagement activity to date and plans for future engagement on the 

horizon be noted.
2. The announcement made by Prudential and the associated review of service 

be noted.


